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Sign Today In Suppo� of Li�ing Ban on
Rent Control and Debt Forgiveness in the
Wake of COVID-19
To Governor Baker, Speaker DeLeo, and Senate President Spilka:  

We are members of Housing = Health, an advocacy group operating at the intersection of 
housing justice and public health. Established by members of the Harvard community who 
have lived experiences of housing insecurity and allies, we are founded on the principle that 
“those most affected must lead.” 

The current pandemic makes it clearer than ever that housing policies and protections are a 
matter of public health. Given that COVID-19 will have long-lasting impacts, we are advocating 
for lifting the ban on rent control and rent/mortgage debt forgiveness to address the root of 
housing insecurity. Bills H.3924 and H.1316 must be passed on an emergency basis, as this 
pandemic has far-reaching impacts on those facing housing insecurity. Additionally, we are 
supporting the Healthy Housing Guarantee Petition which calls for the same demands. 

In the wake of COVID-19 and the state-wide lockdown designed to prevent its spread, the 30-
day moratorium on evictions and Rent Freeze are not enough. These measures simply defer 
tenant debt until after the crisis, leaving tenants to shoulder a growing financial burden. A 
burden that will only be exponentially compounded by a pandemic that is actively disrupting 
the global economy, local markets, interest rates, and job security.  

While epidemiological data is lacking, some scientific modeling has shown that to avoid a 
death toll of 2.2 million people with current interventions like social distancing and 
shutdowns, the pandemic may easily continue for five months. Furthermore, it may take up to 
several more months before we fully develop, test and stockpile a sufficient supply of a 
vaccine for the nation. No matter the specific timeline, this pandemic will be a long-term 
problem, exacerbated by the lack of national coordination and failure of implementation of 
public health policies.  

Rent control legislation is necessary not only when considering the potential infection spread, 
but also because of the vulnerability of the population at risk. Individuals facing housing 
insecurity are often immunocompromised due to intersecting injustices and thus more 
vulnerable to complications from coronavirus. In addition to affecting an already at-risk 
population, the emotional and financial stress of housing insecurity further increases risk of 
infections and chronic health conditions such as diabetes, cardiovascular disease, and 
asthma.  

Moreover, it is no secret that the negative effects of displacement primarily target Black and 
Brown communities, forcing minority communities to stand by and watch as their health 
deteriorates, and social bonds are disrupted. All of these factors significantly increase the risk 
of poorer outcomes among those infected with COVID-19. Furthermore, even if tenants are 
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able to pay their debts, they will have to endure extreme psychosocial stress that will likely 
leave them more susceptible to the virus. 

COVID-19 and the response to it disproportionately impact communities facing housing 
insecurity and may lead to the consequent degradation of health in this generation and future 
ones. Given the severity of the crisis we are facing in this city, and the vulnerability placed on 
those facing housing insecurity, we are calling for rent control to protect the health of those 
most marginalized. We cannot afford to wait until the emergency and the current interventions 
are over for rent control and rent/mortgage debt forgiveness. By that time, long-lasting 
damage to the health and livelihoods of the most vulnerable will have already been done. 

We call for: 
1. Effective rent control now (Bills H.3924 and H.1316) 
2. Government commitment to forgiving rent/mortgage debts during the COVID-19 
pandemic 

We ask legislators for immediate action in these challenging times, and further seek support 
for the bills that would affirm a commitment to housing justice as an effective health policy 
measure. 

Sincerely,  

Housing = Health  
Hanna Amanuel, Lawrence Carty, Norma Hylton, Terrance Mensah 

Signatures of Support:  

Lael Greenstein MD, Cambridge Health Alliance, lgreenstein@challiance.org 

Vikas Gampa, MD, Harvard Medical School, Vikas_Gampa@hms.harvard.edu 

Lisa Kim, CHA, ljkim@challiance.org 

Dana Bogan, Clinical Social Worker Cambridge Health Alliance, dbogan@challiance.org 

Susan Hoye, shoye@challiance.org 

Jaime Lederer, Cambridge Health Alliance, jlederer@challiance.org 

Dr. Rahil Rojiani, Cambridge Health Alliance, Harvard Medical School, 
rarojiani@cha.harvard.edu 

Meredith Jones, LICSW; Cambridge Health Alliance; mbjones@challiance.org 

Dr. Racheli Schoenburg, Tufts Family Medicine Residency at Cambridge Health Alliance, 
rschoenburg@challiance.org 

Taylin I’m, Cambridge Health Alliance, teim@challiance.org 
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Wesley Chou, Harvard Medical School, wesley_chou@hms.harvard.edu 

Kathryn Himmelstein, MD MSEd, Massachusetts General Hospital, 
khimmelstein@partners.org 

Ashley Kyalwazi, Harvard Medical School, ashley_kyalwazi@hms.harvard.edu 

Terrance Mensah, Harvard Medical School, terrance_mensah@hms.harvard.edu 

Oscar Leyva, Harvard Medical School, Oscar_Leyva@hms.harvard.edu 

Sayo Eweje, HMS, feyisayo_eweje@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr Sarah Street, Massachusetts General Hospital, sstreet@mgh.harvard.edu 

Helen Hemley, Massachusetts General Hospital, hhemley@partners.org 

Dr. Lisa Rosenfeld, MGH 

Marc Weinberg, MD PhD, Mass General Hospital, marc.weinberg@gmail.com 

Mark Eisenberg MD Harvard Medical School, meisenberg@partners.org 

Leonard Nettey, Harvard Medical School, leonard_nettey@hms.harvard.edu 

Cameron Comrie, Harvard Medical School, cameron_comrie@hms.harvard.edu 

Anita Chary, MD PhD, Massachusetts General Hospital, achary@partners.org 

Daniel Gonzalez, Harvard Medical School, danielm_gonzalez@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Darshali Vyas, MGH, darshali.vyas@gmail.com 

Emily Unger, Harvard Medical School/Harvard T. H. Chan School of Public Health, 
emily_unger2@hms.harvard.edu 

Elisabeth Hansen, Harvard Medical School, elisabeth_hansen@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Lianna Karp, Harvard Medical School, lkarp@post.harvard.edu 

Bill Fried, billfried@gmail.com 

Tomi Ojo MS3, Harvard Medical School, ayotomiwa_ojo@hms.harvard.edu 

Jessica Zeidman, MD, Massachusetts General Hospital, jzeidman@mgh.harvard.edu 

Dominick Falcon, Harvard Medical School, dominick_falcon@hms.harvard.edu 

Raj Vatsa, Harvard Medical School, rajet vatsa@hms.harvard.edu



31/1/2021 Sign Today In Support of Lifting Ban on Rent Control and Debt Forgiveness in the Wake of COVID-19

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1J5WoQQ-5PpWhcaZ_kthBfGoy2cBI9Qq7FEicxpxcs18/edit 4/11

Raj Vatsa, Harvard Medical School, rajet_vatsa@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Rebecca Lichtin, Brigham and Women's Hospital, rlichtin@partners.org 

Amina Rahimi, Harvard Medical School, amina_rahimi@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Amanda PeBenito, Massachusetts General Hospital, apebenito@partners.org 

Brendan Eappen, Harvard Medical School, brendan_eappen@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Jana Jarolimova, Massachusetts General Hospital, jjarolimova@mgh.harvard.edu 

Mariam Fofana, MGH/BWH, mfofana@partners.org 

Susie Yeo, M2, Tufts University School of Medicine, susieyeo@gmail.com 

Dr. Radhika Jain, Massachusetts General Hospital 

Dr. Gabrielle Bromberg, MGH Internal Medicine Resident, gbromberg@mgh.harvard.edu 

Jill Schiff, MD. Beth Israel Lahey Health jschiff2@ao.com 

Nelson Malone MD/MPH Candidate, Harvard Medical School, Johns Hopkins School of Public 
Health, nelson_malone@hms.harvard.edu 

Julia Koehler, MD, Boston Children's Hospital, julia.koehler@childrens.harvard.edu 

Dr. Sudhakar Nuti, MGH 

Dr. Rahul Nayak, Massachusetts General Hospital, rnayak@mgh.harvard.edu 

Dr. Jo Henderson-Frost, MGH, jhenderson-frost@partners.org 

Sophia Meyerson MS4, Harvard Medical School, sophia_meyerson@hms.harvard.edu 

Michelle Lee, Harvard Medical School, mlee@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Sarah Axelrath, Massachusetts General Hospital, saxelrath@partners.org 

Dr. Barbara Ogur, Cambridge Health Alliance, barbara_ogur@hms.harvard.edu 

Elisabeth Eappen, Mount Holyoke College, eappe22e@mtholyoke.edu 

Florence On, MD, MGH & BWH, fon@partners.org 

Katherine Warren, Harvard Medical School, Student 

Janet Ho MD MPH, MGH, jho13 at mgh.harvard.edu 

Dr. Galina Tan, Cambridge Health Alliance/Harvard Medical School, gtan@challiance.org
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Dr. Galina Tan, Cambridge Health Alliance/Harvard Medical School, gtan@challiance.org 

Katherine McDaniel, MSc MS3, Harvard Medical School, 
katherine_mcdaniel@hms.harvard.edu

Dr. Kathryn Corelli, Massachusetts General Hospital, kmcorelli@partners.org 

Jim McCullum, Tufts University School of Medicine, james.mccullum@tufts.edu 

Dr Robin Barnes, barneshrobin@gmail.com 

Dr. Emily Kemper, Boston University School of Medicine, ekemper@bu.edu 

Mindy Lo, MD, PhD, Boston Children's Hospital 

Beth Garbitelli, Tufts University School of Medicine -Class of 2022, 
Elizabeth.garbitelli@tufts.edu 

Eung-Mi Lee, MD, Boston Medical Center 

Joanna Ortega, Medical Student at Boston University School of Medicine, jmortega@bu.edu 

Margot Manning, Harvard Medical School, margot_manning@hms.harvard.edu 

Elizabeth Noyes, Harvard Medical School, elizabeth_noyes@hms.harvard.edu 

Monika Soliman, Harvard School of Dental Medicine, monika_soliman@hsdm.harvard.edu 

Max Goder-Reiser, Boston University School of Medicine, mgoderr@bu.edu 

Ream Akkeh, NP; Manet Community Health Center; rakkeh@manetchc.org

Emma Hartswick MS2, Harvard Medical School, Emma_Hartswick@hms.harvard.edu 

Ethan Manelin, Harvard University, ethan_balgley@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Emily Cleveland, Boston University School of Medicine, Emily.cleveland@bmc.org 

Angel Reyes, Harvard Medical School, angel_reyes@hms.harvard.edu 

Alan Meyers, MD,MPH, Boston University School of Medicine, afmeyers@bu.edu 

GeorgePatrick J. Hutchins, Harvard Medical School, 
georgepatrick_hutchins@hms.harvard.edu 

Chris Noble, Harvard Medical School, cnoble12go@gmail.com 

Noemi Uribe, uribenoemi4@gmail.com 

Imikomobong (Micky) Ibia MD, MGH/BWH, iibia@bwh.harvard.edu
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Imikomobong (Micky) Ibia MD, MGH/BWH, iibia@bwh.harvard.edu 

Joel Rivera, joelrivera28@hotmail.com 

Dr. Mary Montgomery, Harvard Medical School/Brigham and Women's Hospital, 
mwmontgomery@bwh.harvard.edu 

Melanie Fritz, Boston University School of Medicine, mlfritz@bu.edu 

Dr. Shahin Lockman, Brigham and Women's Hospital, slockman@bwh.harvard.edu 

Jim Recht MD, Harvard Medical School, jrecht@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Yvon Woappi, Brigham and Women's Hospital/Harvard Medical School 

Madison Rivard, MPH, MPH, South Shore Hospital 

Josephine Fisher, Harvard Medical School, josephine_fisher@hms.harvard.edu 

Molly Munsell, Harvard Medical School, mary_munsell@hms.harvard.edu 

Briana Croteau, Brianacroteau@gmail.com 

Sarah Bansen, APRN Cambridge Health Alliance and Refugee and Immigrant Assistance 
Center, sbansen@challiance.org 

Mardge Cohen MD, Boston Health Care for the Homeless Program mardge.cohen@gmail.com 

Sam Tanyos, MD, Harvard Medical School, Brigham and Women’s Hospital 
(stanyos@bwh.harvard.edu) 

Adetomiwa Victor Owoseni, Harvard Medical School, adetomiwa_owoseni@hms.harvard.edu 

David Velasquez, Harvard Medical School, david_velasquez@hms.harvard.edu 

Carolina Jaramillo, Harvard Medical School, Carolina_jaramillo@hms.harvard.edu 

Stacie Lin, Harvard Medical School, stacie_lin@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Rashmi Jasrasaria, Massachusetts General Hospital - MGH Chelsea HealthCare Center, 
rashmi.jasrasaria@mgh.harvard.edu 

Dr. Avik Chatterjee, Boston Healthcare for the Homeless, Harvard Medical School, 
avc031@mail.harvard.edu 

Chrystel Murrieta Ruiz, Boston University School of Public Health, murrieta@bu.edu 

Neal Chaudhuri, Boston Health Care for the Homeless Program, nchaudhuri@bhchp.org 

Kristi Hill, MD Candidate Harvard Medical School, kristi hill@hms.harvard.edu
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Kristi Hill, MD Candidate Harvard Medical School, kristi_hill@hms.harvard.edu 

Andrea Alonso, Boston University School of Medicine, alonsoan@bu.edu 

Rachel Daws, Boston Medical Center, rachel.daws@bmc.org 

Dr. Dennis Spencer, Boston Children's Hospital / HMS 

Dr. Danielle Back, Massachusetts General Hospital 

Lucero Paredes, Boston University School of Medicine, jane_doe@hms.harvard.edu 

Maahika Srinivasan, Harvard Medical School, maahika_srinivasan@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Carmela Socolovsky, Harvard Medical School, csocolovsky@partners.org 

Brian Chan, Brigham and Women's Hospital, bchan@bwh.harvard.edu 

Dr. Laura Platt, Brigham and Women's Hospital 

Raquel Sofia Sandoval, MS3, Harvard Medical School, raquelsofia_sandoval@hms.harvard.esu 

Erin Plews-Ogan, Harvard Medical School, Erin_Plews-Ogan@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Justin Becker, Massachusetts General Hospital, jsbecker@mgh.harvard.edu 

Joshua Grubbs, Tufts University School of Medicine, joshua.grubbs@tufts.edu 

Nafisa Wara, Massachusetts General Hospital, nwara@partners.org 

Dr. Mary Bassett, Harvard Chan School of Public Health, mbassett@hsph.harvard.edu  

Dr. Maryam Robinson, Cambridge Health Alliance, mmrobinson@challiance.org 

Jennifer A. Johnson, MD, Brigham and Women’s Hospital, jjohnson30@bwh.harvard.edu 

Mary Dolan 

Dr. Sunny Kung, Brigham and Women's Hospital, skung@bwh.harvard.edu 

Moses Flash, Harvard Medical School, Moses_flash@hms.harvard.edu 

jack_beinashowitz@hms.harvard.edu 

Dr. Dinah Applewhite, MD, Massachusetts General Hospital 

Dr. Daniel A. Solomon, Harvard Medical School, dasolomon@bwh.harvard.edu 

Anne Nugent MD MPH, Fellow American Academy of Pediatrics, nugeae@comcast.net 
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Denston Emanuel Carey, Jr.  

Dr. Altaf Saadi, Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School 

LaShyra Nolen, Havard Medical School M1 

Aldis Petriceks, Harvard Medical School  

Natalie Williams 

Hemen Muleta, Harvard Medical School, Hemen_Muleta@hms.harvard.edu 

Katherine Miller MD, Assistant Professor, Harvard Medical School.  kmiller@challiance.org 

Akil Reynolds 

Toke Odimayomi, Harvard School of Public Health 

Daniel Gromer, MD, Massachusetts General Hospital, dgromer@partners.org 

Dr. Stephen Marsh, BU Department of Family Medicine, stmarsh@bu.edu 

Dr Rose Olson, Brigham and Women Hospital

Dr. Melanie Molina, MGH/BWH, mfmolina@partners.org 

Dr. Kelly Schuering, Brigham and Women's Hospital, kschuering@partners.org 

Dr Jasmine Khubchandani 

Dr. Norah Liang, Massachusetts General Hospital, nliang@mgh.harvard.edu 

Dr. Jonathan M. Downie, MD, PhD, Massachusetts General Hospital, jmdownie@partners.org 

Adi Rattner, MD, BMC/BU School of Medicine 

Dr. Andrew Chu, MD, MPH, Massachusetts General Hospital 

Dr. Jonathan Herman, Brigham and Women's Hospital 

Dr. Javier Suarez, MD, Massachusetts General Hospital 

Mallika Sabharwal, MD, Boston Medical Center 

Neha Limaye, MD, Brigham and Women's Hospital 

Melissa Brown, LICSW, Fenway Health 

Agustin Oneto, Harvard Medical School
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Agustin Oneto, Harvard Medical School 

Katie McCann, MSW, LCSW, MPH candidate, kmccann@clvu.org 

Lisa Thompson, Harvard School of Dental Medicine, lisa_thompson@hsdm.harvard.edu 

Riley Smith, Fenway Health, rsmith@fenwayhealth.org 

Caroline Bays, Councilor-at-large, Watertown 

Jen Brown, LICSW 

Gillian Daniels, Undergraduate Academic Coordinator, Harvard College FAS Currier House 

Gillian Nuding, LICSW, Private Practice 

Laura Zocchi, LICSW, laulicsw@gmail.com 

Cole Papadopoulos 

Ariel Cox 

Sarah Saydun, smsaydun@gmail.com 

Shakeara Mingo, Focused Vision Consulting 

S. Gavin Ruedisueli, MIT, Harvard, Architect in MA 

S. Gavin Ruedisueli,  MIT, Harvard Graduate School of Design, Architect in MA, 
grudy@alum.mit.edu 

Karey Kenst, MPH, Massachusetts General Hospital 

Halley McArn, More Than Words, hcmcarn@gmail.com 

Mike Silva mysilva@gmail.com 

Katy Peake, BPS teacher 

Crystal Kazik 

Jamie Willer, Cambridge Health Alliance Patient, jamie.willer26@gmail.com 

Sarah Saydun, smsaydun@gmail.com 

Ria Brodell riabro@hotmail.com 

Meagan Riche, richemeagan@gmail.com 

Kendall Harcourt, Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center
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Kendall Harcourt, Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center 

Scott March Smith, Harvard Graduate School of Design Alumnus 

Carl Sciortino, Vice President, Fenway Health 

Julia Burnett 

Rachel Sussman, Brandeis University, rfreedsussman@brandeis.edu 

Eva Kaso-Collette 

Liora Silkes, Somerville 

Anthony Yakely, MPH, Fenway Health 

James Yamada, Harvard Graduate School of Design Alumnus 

Dr. Ferah Kahyaoglu, MD, MPH, Harvard University 

Dr. Ferah Kahyaoglu, MD, MPH, Harvard University, k.ferah@gmail.com 

Kimm Topping, Ed.M. 

Rachel Sussman 

James Lader 

Megan H 

Emily Woods Hogue 

Alex Straley, MBA, MIS, Brookline 

Emily Harris, harris.emily.paige@gmail.com 

Susannah Jabaily, Somerville 

Dr. Gabriel Schwartz, Harvard School of Public Health, gabriel_schwartz@g.harvard.edu 

Jaime Riggs, MDiv, Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, jaimebonneyriggs@gmail.com 

Sarah Koolsbergen, Belmont, MA, sarahkoolsbergen@yahoo.com 

Alex Schwartz, Center for Public Representation 

Malika Jefferson 

Afi Semenya, MD MPH, BMC 
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This content is neither created nor endorsed by Google.

Emily Cleveland Manchanda, MD, MPH, Boston Medical Center  

Jennifer Brody MD, MPH  

Mary Ann Kopydlowski RN Homeless Health Care 

Nayab Ahmad, Boston Medical Center 

Emily Cleveland Manchanda, MD, MPH, Boston Medical Center  

LaShyra Nolen, We Got Us, me@lashyranolen.com
* Required

Signature of Support (e.g. Dr. Jane Doe, Harvard Medical School,
jane_doe@hms.harvard.edu) *

 Forms


